RESOLUTION NO. 4

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AN ASSESSMENT FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF VINE STREET FROM THE WEST LINE OF GROVE STREET TO THE WEST LINE OF WILLIAMS STREET IN LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON.

WHEREAS, there was filed with the Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on April 5, 1932, a petition of a majority of the property owners in said improvement district requesting the grading and agreeing to pay their proportionate share of the cost of gravelling the streets in said improvement district, and

WHEREAS, on the 5th day of April, 1932, the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, duly adopted and enacted a resolution requiring the City Engineer and Street Superintendent to prepare plans, specifications and estimates of the probable total cost of making said improvement, as asked for in the petition on file herein, and

THEREAS, on the 19th day of April, 1932, the said Engineer and Superintendent of Streets filed with the Recorder of said City plans, specifications and estimates of the probable total cost of said improvement, as asked for in said petition, and estimates so made of the probable total cost of said improvement was the sum of One Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$190.00) and that the estimate of the total cost of said improvement to be paid by the City of Lebanon was the sum of Ninety Dollars (\$90.00) and that the estimate of the probable total cost of said improvement to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property specially benefitted thereby was the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), and

WHEREAS, the Council did on the 19th day of April, 1932, duly adopt a resolution ratifying and approving the said plans and specifications prepared and filed by the City Engineer and Street Superintendent and authorized the work to be done by the City

without advertising for bids for the same, as prayed for in the petition, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Superintendent of Streets have made and filed herein their report in writing showing that the said improvements have been fully completed according to the said petition and in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and that the total cost of making said improvement is the sum of \$229.68 and that the sum to be paid by the City of Lebanon is the sum of \$124.00 and that the sum to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property specially benefitted thereby is the sum of \$105.68, and

WHEREAS, although the report of the Superintendent of Streets and City Engineer shows that the cost of the improvement was \$39.68 more than estimated, it also appears that the amount expended for said improvement was the smallest amount for which said improvement could be made, and that by special agreement the City of Lebanon has contracted to pay the additional \$34.00 required for grading and the property owners have agreed to pay the additional \$5.68 due to an extra charge for the hauling of the gravel.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, that the report of the City Engineer and Street Superintendent be and the same is hereby ratified, approved and in all things confirmed, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total cost of the said improvement of Vine Street from the west line of Grove Street to the west line of Williams Street is the sum of \$229.68 and that the portion thereof to be paid by the City of Lebanon is the sum of \$124.00 and that the portion thereof to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property specially benefitted thereby is the sum of \$105.68, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount assessed to and against each separate lot and tract of land be and the same is hereby fixed as follows:

ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR IMPROVEMENT OF VINE STREET FROM THE WEST LINE OF GROVE STREET TO THE WEST LINE OF WILLIAMS STREET IN LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON.

- No. 1 S. C. Myers
 Lot 1, Block 4, Cowan's Addition to Lebanon, Oregon. \$26.42
- No. 2 L. M. Common Lot 8, Block 5, Cowan's Addition to Lebanon, Oregon. 26.42
- No. 3 Lloyd E. Gilson Lot 5, Block 4, Cowan's Addition to Lebanon, Oregon. 26.42
- No. 4 Harrison
 Lot 4, Block 5, Cowan's Addition to Lebanon, Oregon. 26.42

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Recorder of the City of Lebanon be and he hereby is directed to enter all liens and assessments in the Docket of City Liens of the City of Lebanon, according to the provisions of this resolution and the charter of the said City, and

BE IT FURTPER RESOLVED, that as soon as this resolution is passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor that the said Recorder give notice of said assessment and lien to each owner or reputed owner of the said real property as herein described, and give the amount of the said lien and that the same is payable at once, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the assessment roll submitted by the City Engineer and Superintendent of Streets and attached to their re ort of the improvement of said streets, be and the same is hereby adopted as the assessment roll for the improvement of said streets and the same is in all things approved, ratified and confirmed and the said assessments are hereby declared a lien against the several parcels, lots and tracts of land therein described and in the amount therein set out.

Adopted by the Common Council on roll call and the vote entered

· 3

in the minutes of the Council proceedings by unanimous vote of all members present this 16th day of May, 1933.

1. W. Mayor. Mayor.

ATTEST:

Bull